Issue, including the defi nitive basis on which the Rights Shares are to be offered, the maximum number of
Rights Shares to be issued, the Subscription Price, the period of closure of the register of members and the
Share Registration Date, trading arrangements of the H Rights Shares, the arrangement for excess H Rights
Shares, the underwriting arrangement and the expected timetable of the Rights Issue.

Shareholding Structure of the Bank

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 0.7
Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with full subscription for the Rights Shares and assuming
no change in the issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest Practicable Date and the Share
Registration Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

before the
Rights Issue

as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Percentage of
the total number
of issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be

issued under the
Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately
after the

Rights Issue

Percentage of
the total number
of issued Shares

immediately
after the

Rights Issue

H Shares ..... 224,689,084,000 96.15% 15,728,235,880 240,417,319,880 96.15%
A Shares ..... 9,000,000,000 3.85% 630,000,000 9,630,000,000 3.85%
Total ..... 233,689,084,000 100% 16,358,235,880 250,047,319,880 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 14 —

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 0.7
Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with 70% subscription level for the A Rights Shares and
full subscription for the H Rights Shares and assuming no change in the issued share capital of the Bank
between the Latest Practicable Date and the Share Registration Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

before the
Rights Issue as

at the Latest
Practicable Date

Percentage of
the total number
of issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be

issued under the
Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately
after the

Rights Issue

Percentage of
 the total number

of issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares ..... 224,689,084,000 96.15% 15,728,235,880 240,417,319,880 96.22%
A Shares ..... 9,000,000,000 3.85% 441,000,000 9,441,000,000 3.78%
Total ..... 233,689,084,000 100% 16,169,235,880 249,858,319,880 100%

As of 31 December 2009, the public shareholding of the Bank was approximately 31.5%
(approximately 27.7% of the total issued shares was held by public H Shareholders and approximately 3.8%
of the total issued shares was held by public A Shareholders). Upon completion of the Rights Issue, the
Bank will continue to comply with the minimum public fl oat requirement as set out under Rule 8.08(1) of
the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

Shareholders’ Approvals

The Rights Issue will be subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the 2009 Annual General
Meeting, the approval of the A Shareholders at the First A Shareholders Class Meeting of 2010 and the
approval of the H Shareholders at the First H Shareholders Class Meeting of 2010.

AUTHORISATION FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE OF A SHARES AND H SHARES

To ensure the smooth implementation of the Rights Issue, the General Meeting is requested
to authorise the Board to handle matters related to the Rights Issue. The contents and scope of such
authorisation shall include but not be limited to the following: